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My 20, 1920.

Prof. Harold Harkness,
Shentumg Christian Univers ity,
Ts inan.fu, Shantung, China.

M$ dear Mr. Harkness:

You know of the thought and hopy which the Canadian
Presbyterian Board has had for sometime that they would enter into
cooperation in the Sshool of Arts snd Solence at Shantung University
and that you would be their first representative on the staff of that
School. I understand that Mr. Armstrong hee broached this matter
to you persmally and that such &n arrangement would be quite 8cceptable
to you and Mrs. Harknese. You will see by the enclosed copy of &
recent letter from Mr. Armetrong that this plan of tncies has now been
realized and the Cansdian Board wishes to take pver your support at
such time as we fdRl the vacanoy that would be created by your with-
drawal &s & Northern Fresbyterisn representative on the staff. Ae spon
as the Cauadlan Board informed us of thelr action we imeuiatay
arranged that Mr. Jacot should fill the wacancy on the Arte stdff and
inasmuch as this Board will expend approximately $1500 before September lst
for outfit and travel for Mr. anc Mre. Jacot, I am proposing to the
Canadisn Presbyterians that they assume your support from the beginning
of the current gddeal year; nemely April 1, 1920.

You will see that we @re going ahead on this metter
without consulting you personally at thie time, ou¥ clesr understanding
being that you are quite agreeable to the srrsngement. Our Presbyter ian
Board, of course is reluctant to lose you &s one of its représentatives
but we congratulate the Canadian Board upon hsving you and Mre. Harkness
88 ite missionaries. The official transfer by our Board will not be
made until its meeting the first part #f June. I do not know whether
or not the source of yowr support in the Btates will be unduly distudded
b; your withdrawal from the Presbyterian Board and I will take the matter
up with the office of Mr. Trull, the Secretary for Specific Work. I
trust that suitable arrangements for the transfer of that support to
another missionary cen be made.

With kindest regards to both you and Mrs. Harkness
and with every wish for the continued progress of your work, I am

Very sincerely yours,
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June ., 1920,

Rev, George T, Scott,
Board of Foreign “issions,
Presbyterian Church in U,S,A,,

156 Fifth Avenue, New York.

Dear ®r, Scott,

Your letter of May 20th. just received together with
one from 'r. Armstrong upon the same subject, When MNr.
Arrstrong was here he mentioned this to me, but for some
reason I did not take him at all sericusly. Yy relations
with the Foreign "ission Board of the Presbyterian Church in
U.S.A, have been of the mest rleasant nature, at least from
my point of view, YoreobYer I am quite contented with the
arrangement and I hope would k® continue tc be so, sSc long
as you were satisfied with my work. I have however always
felt a lack of know ledge of the Church in U.S.A.,which is
qQuite natural not having been a member of that church in
America. This has always given me the uncomfortable feeling
that there was something lacking in my relations to the church
at home, mcreover something which it was practically impossible
for me to correct,

T think that you will under stand that this makes

any arrangement by which I am taken under the board in Toronto
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very attractive to me, while at the same I have honest
regrets in breaking my present relations with you, I
sincerely hope that you do not consider this in any sense
a breaking of diplomatic relaticns with you. The Board
of Fcreign Missions im of the Presbyterian church in U,S,A.
enabled me tc come as a missiocnary to Cnina at a time
when I could not be sent Ly wy own Church, Because of
this T owe to you an everlasting sense of gratituge.

Wivn kind regards, 1 remain,

Yours sincerely,
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iliddle Divinity Hall,
University of Chicago,
Chicago, I11.,
March 13, 1922.

George T. Scott,
1956 Fifth Avenue,

New York.

Dear Mr. Scott,

Do you have in your offices a larde map of China
suitable for lecture purposes, and which shows particularly
the points of interest in our educational work? For example
I am interested in a map showing the 5.C.U. with the Middle
Schools from which we draw our students, or one which shows,
in general the centers of Christian “ducation.

If you have such a map, which it is customary for
you to loan out, I could make use of it on March 25th. and
April 2. I shall be in Ontario on those two Sundays and have
apﬁSTHfments to speak. Unless you have maps particularly
designed to show the features which I have mentioned, please
do not trouble to send me a general map of China, as I can
procure one from Dr. Stephenson, of the Methodist Board in
Toronto when I am there.

If you have any publicity material whatsoever, which
would be of use to me, I should be glad if you would sent it
along. Unfortunately I did not bring data or material of any
description with me from Tsinan.

If you mail material or map to me, please have same
mailed 1n time to reacgh me here not later than the 22nd. inst.

Thanking you in advance, and with kind regards,

I am,
Yours sincerely,

At lifbclice




April Twenty=-third,
Nineteen Twenty-eight.

Prof. H.', Harkness M AR FER "
llg Columbia I};vcn\ie: Tuh"g '@U{’YAMTUM@

estmount, Quebec,

Deer i, Harkness:

e now have answer to our enquiry of the Honan Mission Executive
regarding your desire to remain for an extre year. Cablegram which I reported
to you is explained in the present commmicetion, The Council Minute is as
follows:

That the Ixecutive Comnittes after careful
1~y 1n4o and discussion of the qucstion of Mr, H., ™,
r110~u being rranued extended furlough can not approve
ts being granted,"”

reasons given in Dr., Grant's cyvering letter are:

"l. = A& s trong minority of the Se of the Shantung
Christian University, and of the Mis » 9pposed ',
Harkness' leaving China in May,

2, = A number of this minority in the State yielded
only on condition that the consent of his Mission
rmust be secured, whi they thought imnrobeble,

., Farkness is n~eded for work at Tsinean now,

latest he should return in time for the open-
of the University next 3September,

September is asc:
arrangement of th

ured, it will
e worlk of the

addition to the work is own pecial depart-

:3for91 other brances are cal 2 udly for his
rervision,

- The custom of extending furlough for postgraduate
study is not practised in co-oporation l'issions, and
s not approved by them,

8. - Neither these other parties, nor the ixeccutive
Committee can s prove of the extension of furlough."

Dr, Shields has just arrived, and he has nothing special to suggest.
Therefors it would seem to me that itwould be wise for you to comply with the
wishes of the majoritv beth at Tsinan end Tientsin, and plan to return at the
usual time in the It will, of course, be practicallywuseless for you to
go back at once,

i1l you please let me know, as our Board is mesting this week from
Tuesday until Friday, and I would like to report to them regerding the movements
of all missionaries on furlough?

Sincerely yours,
(signed) A. ©. ARMSTRONG

\ b
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Chine Council and Mission approve return of Rev. Dr. and Mrs. R.A. Mitchell,

China Council and Mission urge return of M, H,". Harkness as soon as possible;

is greatly needed; work is suffering, China Council and Mission regerd proposed

return of Rev. J.H. Bruce present time inopportune, SMAMTMN@

110 Columbia Avenue,
"estmount, P.Q.,
Canada,
Rev, Dr. A. i, Armstr
299 Cueen Street Test,
Toronto 2, Canada,

Dear Dr, Armstrong,

Your letter of 5th. inst. and cnclosure was rather a blow!
heve postponad a replv until I could think over the situation.
I )8 J

The following points s:ems to be fairly clcar to me, viz:-

That so far as the recent cable goes, there is not nec-
essarily anyv disperity betiwieen it and University Senate's
inute 1010 - "Leave if “bsence for Ir, Harkness" - and
unless a covering latter specifically declares that the
"ission and Council have vetoed this action, the situate-
jon does not appear to be changed. The Senate's action
urges my return before the expiration of two years if
possible,

‘hat the University has not made any representation to

the Conncil or the lfission to alter their action in !Min-
ute 1010, I base this upon two circumstances, (a) All
lettors from the school received as late as this week in-
dicate that things are going very well, Within the last
fortnight I have had a letter from 'Ir. Chang ~ho is in
charge of the Physics laboratory, which show that he is
quite happy and contented in the work, He has had troin-
ing abroad and is thoroughly in sympathy with the ideals
and aims of the School. A letter this week from Dr, Lair
puts my mind at ease regerding the engineering and maint-
enance of the Physicel plent at the School., !MNr, Schmidt-
harms, the City Light Company's 7ngineor is in charge end
he is living on the University Campus. (b) If anything
haed occured to alter their nction, I feel sure they would
not have made representztion to the Council or the Vission,
but would have cabled me directly or the University Office
in Toronto or Hew Yorlk,

It therefore seems to be that we aught to await more complete information, be-
fore taking any action,

I om writing today to Dr. Shields, who is at present in New York,
to get me at once any news from the School, which would help to clarify things.




Dre. Aes Do Armstrong -l

Hovever of covering letters from the Mission, show the cable to mean
that thev definitely oppose leave of absence, and that cenate's Action still
stands. I am zoing to be bold enough to ask you if you will not urge recon=-
sideration,

I +think I can understand snd sympathise with the vission's point of
view, They are in the excesdingly disceuraging position of not being able to
return to the Honan Stations, while it is possible, so far es China Politics
are concerned, for the Shantung workers to be at Tsinen. It therefore seems
inefficient to have on of the Tsinan men at home. It would be bad, indeed,
excopt for the fact that my test work for Tsinan just at present can be done
hore - at least this is my personal conviction and so far as I know that of
my colleagues, Letters from the School show that thzre was no doubt about
the wisdom of my spending two years in study during this furlough, This is
in wview of definite problems arising out of the last five years' work at the
University.

Ais T look back upon my experience of five years ago, I fear only
one thing - that I shall succumb to the temptation to return at once, be-
cause of my natural desire to get back, while my reasoned judgment tclls me
not to do soe Nor can I forget the fact that urgently as cables and letters
at that time proceed for my premature return, I have not yet lsarned of any
adequate reason for so doing. You will therefore understand my desire for
a1l nossible information at the present time, before I make eny change in
my plans.

As a personal favour, may I ask you %o withold further corrss-
pondence upon *this question until efier Yay 12th. I am at present facing a
rather formidable phalanx of exanminations, which shall have finished by

-
the® date. I should be exc2edinglv erateful if you could do this for me.

remain,

Yours sincerely,

"lll!l'l!'il'|||
e e @ s s 0 00 s s e s 00 0

TTarold ™. Harlkness
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110 columbia Avenue,
Weatmount, P.Q., Canada,
May 1st,, 1928,

Dear 3Jarside,

Will you please oable the Univerasity and ask
them to oable at onoce reaffirmation of their aotion,
genate's minute #1010, "Leave of Absenone for Mr. Harkness".

My Board insist that the University reguire
my return by this September and I have had not a singdle
word from the University to that effent. So far as I oan
learn from Tsinan all my work is going very well.

I must have a reply to this by the 12th, of May
as I must then make arrangements to earn my own living
for the next year. My Board and Mission ocannot have any
objootion to my staying under those circaumstances, 3

If reply oable is favorable, ie, if the Univ-
ersity stays by its aotion, would you kindly send it
direotly to my Board in Toronto and notify me, If it is
not favorable, I would rather you sent it dirently to me,
for in that event I shall have to resign in the hope that
the Board and Mission will take me on at the end of another
year and as it is,it is Joing to be diffimult enough to do
that.

I shall be greatly obliged if you can find it
possible to do this for me,

With kind regards, I remain,

Yours siAocerely,
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110 Columbia Avenue,
Westmount, P,.Q., Canada,
Hly Igtho' 1928,

Mr. B. A.Garside,
150 Pifth Avenue,
New YOrk, U.S.A.

Dear Garside,

Many thanks for your letter of 5th., inst. and
for gfetting my message to the UMiversity, a reply may be
delayed indefinitely now as they have other things to
think about., In the meantime the die is nast. I have
acoepted a Demonstratorship and Researoh Assistantship
at MeGill for next year and my wife has taken a poesition
in a private sohool in the nity, Neither of these parties
coculd te put off any londer so there was nothing for it,

When you get any definite new of what has happened
at the University during the last fortnight please inalude
my name if you send out any oiroculars of information,

With kind regards, I am, as ever,

Yours si rely,

/

e







TAANSEER

110 Columbia Avenue,
Westmount, P.Q., Canada,
May 22nd., 1928.

Dear Garside,

I am ennlosing my oorrespondence with my
Mission Board to date,” As Dr. Armstrong suggests in
his last letter it is really a matter of arrangement
with' the University, and dealing through a third party
a8 you nan Bee by the ocorrespondence is only oomplicating
natters, I feel that the University has been at fault
in not dealing with this direoctly with me or with your
office,instead, as they have done, of letting it drift
into the hands of a oo-operating Mission, This is almost
tound, through no fault of the Mission, to lead to mhs-
understanding,.

If you agree that this is ocorreot polioy,
would you kindly take up the letter refered to in.the
cable when same arrives, and deal with it direotly with
the University. When letter arrives, I should be glad,
if you wish, to give suggeations regarding arrangements
to ‘e made until I ocan return at the earliest in June 1929.

However, before the letter arrives, one or two points
ocan be made olear.

If the regquest for immediate return is asesociated
with Publio Servicnes work, I must point out, that the
University knows I have done that work all along benause
there seemed no one else to do it and in the hope that it
would not interfere with my teaoching., Now if it is to in-
terfere mo muoch with my acnademio work as to breaak into my
studp when on leave, I shall have to drop it completely,
This therefore oannot constitute a reason for my return,

If it is asscniated with teaohing, instruotors
leaving, or something of that nature, there are at least
five of our jJmaduates available at any time., I have long
since sent the mames to the University. Some arrangement
for teaohing simply must be thought out,
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You might also nommuninate with Dr. Armstrong,
saying you are taking the matter up direotly with the
yniversity upon receipt of their letter,

If I am out of order in refering this to you,
theg please do not refer it to the Board, but direotly
tack to me, In that event however, I do not know what I
phall do because I ocannot stand any more of this nerve-
raocking ocorrespondencne. It will drive me to the mad-house,
For a month andA half now I have been spending energy on
this whioh aught to have gone into my work. If you oan
do something to get the University into direot touoh with
me, I feel it will be a ¢reat help.

#ith kind regards,

sver Jgratefully yours,
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Shanteng Christian University
May 5, 1928

Yr, Harold Harkmess,
110 Columbia Avermme,
Westmount, Quebees, Can.

Dsar Harkmess:

I am attashing heoreto a sonfirmation copy of a night latter
sont you on May 3rd. I %rust thet you found it intalligible and that
1t answers the questions you had in mind.

Dr.3hields left two days ago for a weok in Winchester, Va. Om
receipt of your telagram I therefore called up Miss Eggleston and asked
her to tell me quite wmoffislally what she thought would be the pros-
pects of a scholarship for you. 3he asnld, of course, that the Initiative
of such a scholarship must come from thu field amd that 1f the University
applied for sush e scholarship and Vr.Gee andorsed this application the
granting of the secholarship here in New York would be more or lessof a
routine matter. She did stats, howover, that alfhough the grantinmg of
seholarships is not actually contingent on the bdenefisiaries having other
financial assistance, yst the ssholarships are considered to de merely
supplementary so that eandidates are expected to have other scurces of
income.

Te ingluded in 2 recemt oablegram to Tsimam the message you gavs
us. However, w> have just received word from the telegraph office that
all tolegraphic communisation with Tsiman has been imterrupted and that
our cablogram 1s being held in Tientsin. T do not know positively what
members of the staff are in Tsingtao or where they eould be addressed,
so it 1s a 1little difficult to see jJust how we ean get this wessage through
to them until the situation is somewhat clarified. e will, however, try
to keep right after it and will semd you an answer just as soon as 1t
reaches us.,

7ith dast wishas for Mrs.Harkness and the ghildren, I am

Very singerely yours,

[EHI[] |
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Shamtumg Christisn University
Nay 19, 1928.

Harold Harkmess,
110 Columbia Avemue,
Westmount, Quebec, Cenads.

Dear Barkness,

We enclose a cemfirmatien sopy of the telegram we. semt
you this morning.

‘The full text of this moraing's cadle frem Tsiman reads
as follows:- 2

"PRRSONS, PROPERTY SAFE. CLASSES DISCONTINUED. HARK-
NESS REQUESTED RETURN AUGUST 28.. LETTER FOLLOWS,

It is a relief to know that the troudles im Tsinmam have
not damaged or emdamgered life und preperty on the campus. It is too
bad that classes have had to be diseomtimmed, but I hope they cam de
resumed, mow that the troudles seem to be shiftinmg away frem Tsiman,
so that the semester's work cam be closed up propedy.

1 suppose the "28" im the latter part of the message
means "1928". Anyway it is obviows that they are requestiag your retura
during this comimg swmser. We quite appreciate the probleas this

will cause you. We earmestly hope yem will de able to fimd
e solutiom which will avoid amy serious loss either So yourself or
40 the work im Chima. Pollowing your request, I have mot comsunicated
this request to the Board in ToremiV: They should, I presums, soomer
or later be iuformed of the field'H wighes im the matter. Will yom
pass this om to them im your sorrespondemos, or shouwld e let the mat-
ter rest for avhile? :

Give owrbest regards to Mrs. Harkmess and the family.

Very eordially youwrs,

7 4
o3 s
Sl N NI, e S SRR
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Shantung Christisn University

Mre lh.r;:ld ¥W. Harkness,
110 Columbia Avenus, $
Westmount, P.Qe, Canads.

My dear Mr. Harkness:

1 have delayed replying to your letter of May 22nd,
partially becsuse I wanted to talk the matter w¥er with Dr. Shields,
who was out of the city when your lettsr arrived, and partially becsuse
I hoped that some parly word from Tsinan would throw further light on
your plans for next year, so I feel 1 ought not delay longer.

We are all ahxious to do everything we ocan to help you
in making arradgements that are mutually agreeabls to you, to your
Mission, and to the University. We appreciats your fealing that another
yoar of study at this time would be of great valus to the University as
well ss to you personally. On the other hand, wé must do all we osn to
work in harmonsy with the wishes of the University and the Mission, as

they have been expressed in the cables we have been getting during
recent months.

As you know, the eccepted method of procedure in handling
all matters involving the Western staff of the University has been for
the University to deal with the Mission Bcards on the fiesld, and with
the Home Boards in North imerios and .Great Britain. Our office here in
New York has naver been expected to take any responsibility in these
matters exoept where the University or some of the missions have specif.-
ically requested us to act. Our offioe is always eager to do
that it oan, unofficially, to facilitate matters, but evidently tiat is
all the powers that be expect or want us to do until we havc definite

" instruction.,

As soon as any information from the University reaches us,
we will kasten to pass it on to you and to Dr. Armstrong. I feel, though,
that it will complicate the situation still further for this office to
officislly enter into direct correspondence with the University. I think
you will at once_appresiate the fact that if we attempt to do so, we are

-

¥
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Mr. Harold W. Harkness -2, , 6/18/z28.

likely to make ourselves extremely unpopular with your Mission in China,
and also to give your Board in Toronto real grounds for offense. I
suspect, too, that cur friends in Teinan might think we were getting a :
bit officious in a matter they are already handling through other chamnels.

I am putting these factors quite frankly, so you will see
the cause for our embarrassment here. I am mighty anxious to see your
plans for next year settled in a way that will be satisfastory to you,
and above everything else, I am anxious that the matter shall be handled
in such a way that we will keep you in the work at Cheeloo. I am simply
aghast over the way in which the splendid group of people working in
Tsinan when I was at'the University, ‘are now being scattered all over the
world, many of them never to return. It is one of the greatest tragedies
to the mission field that I have ever known. Innumerable faotors have
entared into the situation,- disturbanoces in China, health, family obliga-
tions, and many others. Almost nobody in the group has left the work for
any exoept the best causes, yet the situation is extremely distressing
nevertheless. Ve certainly must keep you and Mrs. Harkness lined up with
Cheeloo, regardless of how your plans for the next twelve months may be
settled. '

Vhen I sent our cable of ey 3rd, and added, at your request,
the inquiry as to whether the Senate still held tho ssme view as expressed
in Senate Mimute No. 1010, I wrote e ocovering letter which stated informally .
all the factors of the situation of which we had any knowledge here. We did
not therefore write again after getting your letter of May 22nd, because all
the inquiries we cduld meke were inoluded in our letter of three weeks earlier.
1 hope that within two or thrce nove weeks we may be able to get some reply
from the fields We will at once pass on to you and to Dr. Armstrong ocopies
of any such letters coming to us from China,

I know you will eappreciste the factors which cause us to feel
that our office ought to attempt no more than assist informally in seeking
a mutually satisfactory adjustment of your plans, while leaving the formal
action to the Mission and University channele whioh have already been utilized
in the past. Por us to attempt anything more would simply confuse the issue
still further, and might pouibly csuse misunderstanding, both on the field
and here at home.

Ve have read over carefully all the correspindence you attached
to your letter of May 27th, and have made copy of the portions which it seems
our offics ought to keep on file. We are therefore returning the ocorrespond-
ence to you herewith, so that you may have all this material in your own hands.

Please give my best wishes to Mrs. Harkness and the children.
We had the privilege of having Margaret with us for the last week. As you probe
ably know, she is spending some months up at Trudesm, getting cured up from a
threat of Tuberculosis. That is one of the problems the Garside family has to
face in trying to figure out when we will get back to China.

Cordially yours,

A5
! &'M,‘d‘
& -
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Shantung Christian University

July 3 1928.

re e Ve Havimess,
vacdonald Physios labaratary,
10Gill University,

Yo s PaQe, Camdne

Dear [arkness:

Thunknfa'ymrcmlmtectmzsth. It
arrived at just the same time as a letter from Tsinan, written
on May 19th and signed Ly lr. Peler Kiange In this letter Dr.
Kiang says -

"The situation has changed so radically sinco Semate mimute
1010 was passed that Loth the Arts Faculty and the Senate
felt it necessary to rescind that action and press for the
return of dre darkness by Augast 28th this yeare !Te Hunter
has today written to lxe Harkness explai ning the cirocume
starces. “c regret exceedingly theti we CRMMOL See oux' way
to grant the extended furlough for study which i liarkness
desires and vhich we shauld be glad far him to lmve, ut
our need for his services is so acute that there seemed no
other course open to wse"

I trust that by this time you will have received lire Hinter's letter. ,
I know that he will put all the facts befare yoau in the best possible way.

I am xighty sorry | t this reply from Tsinan does not
you wish it might, 1 certainly hope that you will be

m-«ummm-anmu.yoommw
and will also be for thé best interests of

¥ith warmest persomal regards, I em,
Very oardially yours,

/54M5a_.




May 1, 1929.

Mrs. H.,W. Harkness,
110 Columbia Avenue,
Westmount, Quebec.

My dear irs. Harkness:

We have your letter of yesterday telling of your need
for lantern slides for your talk at the Women's ¥issionary Meeting
on May 7.

I am sending you today by American Express about eighty
Lantern Slides of Cheeloo and its environment. I trust the material
will meet your needs fairly well. Our office has a few other slides
picturing some of other Universities in China, but the Cheeloo set is
about the only one we have that is at all complete.

I have telephoned to both the American Rajilway Express
Company and the Canadian Customs office this morning in an effort to
find out whether there will be any duty on these slides, when they
are shipped to Canada. The Canadian Customs Bureau was not willing
to make any definite statement, but thought that there should be no
charge on these slides due to the nature of the material and the use
to which it was to be put.

1 am sending with the slides a sworn statement describing
the slides and telling the use for which they are intended, I trust
this will help soften the he:rts of the Quebec Custom Offigials.

Of course if they seek to charge you exorbitant duty you may wish to
refuse to receive the slides and instruct the company to return them
to us.

Kindly give our warmest regards to Mr. Harkness and to
the family.

Margaret is now in New York City again getting along very
satisfactorily, while Jean is getting to be quite a young lady.

Cordially yours,
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Shantung Christian University ‘; i_;‘.wat%

July 2, 1929.
Dear Harkness:

1 have dolayed for a few days in replying to your letter
of June 17th because 1 have been trying to find an. oppartunity to send
you something more than a formal and hasty letter.  The questions yom
raise are 8o fundamental as to deserve very thaughtful censideration.

Iet me asgure you that I em in hearty accard with yoar
viewpoint as to the serious problems which confront all of us Vesterners
who have to face the call to return to Chima today. Since I have been-
in the office I have had to discuss these same problems with almost &
score of the younger men with families who have becn asked to retwun to
the field and who have been forced to study very oarefully the cenditions
under which they would return and to reach a decision as to whether it is
fair to themselves and to their families for them to go back under these
conditions. I have of course faced these same questions myself beosuse I
have heen camstantly hoping that within a few years at most Margaret and I
will be able to go back to some form of educatioml wark in Chimm.

¥e mst face frankly that the changes which have taken place
in China during the last few years have added some elements of serious un-
certainty to the positien of Western missicoaries in gemeral and to the
Western staff of aur educatiomal imstitutions in particular. Our Western
educators have met with two very seriocus types of problem whieh herctofore
most of them had not been called upon to face and most of us had not seriocusly
considered. The first problem has been that of replacing Yestern members of
staff with Chinese appointees. This is a trend we all welcome but it does in
scte instances create an entarrassing problem far the Testern tsacher that is
replaced. The second problem has been the attitude of many of cur mission
boards when cenfronted by fimancial diffioulties and rapidly changing conditions
on the fields In the summer of 1927 several of cur mission boards were simply
panic stricken and for a time lost their semse of perspective. They were too
ready to decide that the situmation in China was s0 ssricus that effective
Christian work coald not be dome for & great many years and they were too
anxicus to try to save a comparstiwly small amaunt of meney by persuading
their missiomaries in America to waive any claims for salary and to seek other
means of supporte Ag & result of this attitude the mission boards lest entirely
some of their most valuable people and, what was even mare sericus, they
weakensd the confidence that all their missiomaries bave had in the willingness
and the ability of the boards to care fo the financial mseds of their appointees
in times of emsrgency.

OHO ]



e Ho¥W.Harkness

Yhen this shale up cocurred two years ago, aur younger mis-
siomry eduoators vho left the work at that time almost withaut exception
faind very exzocellent positions here in the West. A few of the older men, who
had been leng cut of touoh with their specialised fields here in America, and
who had resched the age when adjustment to entirely mew conditiems is difficult,
were left in a more sericus position. It musti be said to the credit of aur
mission boards that almost without exception they maintained their support of
individual cases reguiring it until other satisfactary adjustments could be made.

I have on mumerous occasions sxpressed myself quite frankly to
representatives of our mission boards as regards the probleam  many of cur
Western statf members at the different China colleges are now facing. I think
that sometimes I have spoken so vigorausly on this subject as to make myself
rather unpopular in some guarters and to have gained for myself something of
a reputation as a Bolshevist. I believe that mest of the mission boards around -
New York City are now coming to realize - though they would probably not pube
licly admit - that they scunded a retreat rather too hastily and teo enthms-
iastically two years ago and would be mare deliberate in a future emergency.

So much for the dark side of the picture. There are many more
cheerful things which may oe pointed cut en the brighter side.

In the first place we must regognize that as yet there has been
very little justification for the fear that campetent Western educatars will
find themselves withaut an urgent call for their services in Chins, even thaugh
there is a steady inorease in the rumber and porcentage of Chinese persammel’
on our University staff. As I look over the six universities cooperatirg in
our Central Office, 1 know of only one instance in which a Western member of
staff has been dropped because it seemed desireble to have him repleced by a
Chinese. In this particular case our Wgstern teacher has aslready received
two invitations to go back to other China colleges and I think both of these
invitations would offer him a somewhat larger and more satisfactory field of
service than the ons he formerly occupieds A few other conscientiocus Westerners
have insisted on resigning their positions in order to make way for their :
Chinese colleagues but those of us who have lookesd at each of theso cases from
an izpartial viewpoint have felt that such resignations were ummecessary and
were a keen disappointaent both to the Chinese staff in cur colleges and to
the Western colleagues of those who resigned. :

There is no daubt that during the next decade mr so there will
be a great mny changes taking place in the personmel of ocur colleges. It seems
to me, however, that the new opportunities for service opening up im Chima dur-
ing the same period will salways provide mare positions than can be filled by
those who withAraw fron wogk they are now doing in order to emable Vhinese to
‘step in. As a matter of fact cur universities are now looking far moe workers
than we are able to find and there are unfilled places on the staff of nearly
every university for which ruppart cauld be obtained if the right person cauld
be found.

I am rure ‘hat no one has any more respect or con!"iécmo than
I in the abilities and Christian purpose of ocur Chinesé colleagnes. I anm
convinced, however, that they will need and want, for another gensration or
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two at least, fully as mach Yestern assistance as they are now receiving.

g JEmp 2D 90

When we consider the work you were doing at Cheeloo, it seems
to me that it would be a sericus mistake for the Department of Fhysics to
attempt to carry on far many years to come without at least one Westerner
having an important share in the wark. I think Adolph made an extremely
sericus mistake in leaving the Department of Chemistry entirely in Chinese
hands. Should it happen some time in the future that you wish to leave far
any reason the work in Physics at Cheeloo, I feel there would be every reason
to think that yau would be warmly welcomed to any one of & mumber of similar
positions elsewhere in China. This view is frankly only & guess, as any
prophecy of what is to come must be. Take it for what it is worthe

1 am extremely sorry that so mich pessimism is coming aut of
Cheeloo these days. Certainly the crowd there have had plenty of causes far
discouragement. There have been so many changes in the administrative staff
that it has been impossible to adhere to any settled policy or to tuild up
an effective marale throughout the University. This situation mkes it all
the more necessary, however, that we speedily get mare people back to the
field to help aut. As a mtter of fact Cheeloo is in a good deal better posi-
tion educationally and fimancially than some of our other China colleges. The
thing it most needs now is a little optimism and a little self-confidence.

I suppose the missionary enterprise will always keep us tarn
between idealism and practical considerations. It is a sericus problea to
know just how far one can rightly leave the well being of his family dependent
on wvhat the future may hold. It takes a great deal of fajith in the future,
in China, and most of all in the ultimate triumph of the Christian enterprise
there to go back to any of cur universities in these days with one's wife and
small children, who will have to be provided for and eduwated over the next
two decades. 1 suppose that esch generation of missionaries would rise up and
say that it has had to face the same underlying problems regardless of what
the differing details may have been.

e all certainly hope that you and Mrs. Harkness will soon be
back on the Cheeloo campus, not only helping with the work of instruction Wt
helping to bolster up the marale of the rest of the crowd. I will doall I
can to represent to the mission boards coopesating in the universities, the
problems and difficulties of those whom they are sending cut to the tind ver-
sities.

Very cordially yours,

PO 1 e o R i
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Shantung Christian University
April 21, 1930

Professor . W. Harkness,
KcGill University,
Hontreal, Cue.

My dear ilarkness:

Dr.armstrong has very kindly sent me a copy of a letter he wrote
you on april 16 relative to your return io Cheeloo.

I am sending along this personal note to assurc you of the
eagerness with which everyone is looking forward to your return to the
Cheeloo campus. I am convineed that ninety per cent of the difficulties
the Arts College has encounterad during the past twelve months has had its
origin in the fact that so wany ol you who have xept lhe work of the Arts
College going forward from year to yeur are st this time absemt from the
field. If you, Lair, and Smith had been on the campus this fall I believe
you could have done much to keep the situation under conirol and to keep
the arts College going forward., If the three oi you, together with a few
other recruits now in sight are ail to be on the campus in the fall, I am
confident that the work will reopen in gocd shape, and will go forward in
a satisfactory mainer even though it may be pretty difficult for all of
you until tiings get re-estublished ind shiken down into orderly faghion
onuce moOre.

All the correspondence we have had from the field during re-
cent months has indicated that you are wore urgently needed than ewver to
heza up the work in Phsycis and to share, as fur as your time will permit,
in the more general activities of the campus. The yeers you have spent
here in America have made you the more invaluable for the work at Cheeloo.

Dr.armstrong discusses at some length the fimancial problems of
the United Church of Canada -~ was there ever a Mission Board that was not
in financial difficulties, - but from the tone of his letter I am led to
hope that they will be alle Lo arrange to resume your support and semd
you out to the field this summer. Ubviocusly it is to the imterest of your
board and of the Univerzity to keep you with us even from a purely [{inan-
2ial ptandpoint, even though it may require sowe difficult juggling of
sstimates for the current year to accomplish such a result. It would cost
your Mission Board and the University many thousands of dollars in cash,
as well az a good many years tedious walting and experimemtation,to find
and train anyone else to carry on your work at the University. I know
Ur.Srmstrong recognizes this fact and is anxious to bave you go back %o
the University at the earliest possible date.
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fie are having a meeting of the lorth American Section of the
Cheeloo Board -here in New York on Friday of this week. I certaimly wish
that we eould persuade you and Mrs.Harkness to be with us. W#e bhave been
discussing the possibility of getting together some of the Cheelco staff
for a luncheon v dinnerqffer the board meeting. It is still umcertain
whether we can get together a sufficient group to make such a gathering
worth while. There are a large number of Cheeloo people scattered around
within a fes hours of New York City but all of theu are so busy it is
difficult to get amy considerable nuwber together at any one time.

I believe that you and Mrs.Harkness still have the lantern
slides I sent you some months age, do you not? #e occasionally have use
for this material, so I would be glad tc have it on hand here in the of-
fice when you have finished with it.

With best wishes, I am

Very cordially yours,

BiG~H 7—3’ 4 _ QM%L___

CC: Dr.trmetrong




Shantung Christian University
Moy 14, 1950

Mrs. . W. Harkness,
110 Columbia Avenue,
Westmount, Que., Can.

My dear Hrs.iderkness:

In a letter I #ent your honorable husband about a Jorimignt
ago 1 inquired whether you gtill hove the box of stereoplicon sliaes I
sent you last fall. Thus far I have had no reply, buil knowing hou
busy Harkness is Just al tuls time of the yoar, I have not felt criti-
cally inclined.

; If you stili have tae slides and do unot used Llhiea any wore

I would sppreciate it if you would send them buack at your counvenience.
I occesicnalliy bhave nesd for thc moteriazl, and just ab lue present time
I promiged a group of young people in cur church at Elizebeth that I
would show them these slides within a [ew weoks tine.

1{ you have returned the clides will you pleuse send me &
note =5 to when =nd how they were sent? Possibiy they may have gone
buck to the Presbyterian Beard by mlsloke. It is oven conceivable thet
they were delivered te our Centr:sl Office and pul in the storerod

someshere #ithout my knowing of thelr arrival.

de are 21l very much disturbed over thio rumors that you and
Mr.h.rkness may not be able to return W Cheeloo this fall. Tuere was
never a time when you hove been 80 wrgently needed. I am hoging to see
ir.Harkness either here or in New ilaven sometime during the present
month and will try to impress this fact upon bim.

I am addressing this to you in Montresl in tic theory that
you huve not come tc Bew Haven with Mr.Harkness. If, however, you are
with him at Yale I certainly hope that we will haeve an opportunity to
see you while ycu are 80 nedr. Margaret is ver, aaxious to see you
again, and we might persuade you to come over to Elizabeth.

Very cordially yours,

— 5 el
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Shantung Christian University

June 6, 1930

Mrs.H.W.Harkness,
6720 Sherbrooke St. W,
Montreal, Can.

iy dear Mrs.Harkness:

1 was very glad to receive your letter of Jume 2 and to learn
of your new address, for I have been wondering for some weeks where you
were living.

I called up a number of places to ascertain what special liv-
ing arrangements Miss Miller may be zble to make duringz the week she is
here in New York. The Marths Wzshington Hotel, 29 East 22th St., is the
conventional place for ladies traveling alone to gpend a few days in New
York. One can get a weekly rate on rooms without bath at from twelve to
toirteen dollare snd a half; and for rooms with bath 2t from fifteen dol-
lars up.

The Y.¥.CeA. als0 has a number of residential hotels and
apartments. The Laura Spelman lull, CC7 Hudson Street, charges $1.25 to
$1.50 per day without any veduction for a #eck's stay. The ﬁwr{uret Louisa,
14 East 15th Street, ppsts slightly more; I believe their mivisum rate is
31.65 per day. Tathdk;”176 East 38th Street, has about the same rates, I
belisve. Aay of thesdﬂfour places would be fairly central in location.
There are, of course, any number of arrangemenis a young woman would be
able to meke for a week's stay in New York if she were well emough ac~
quainted here to know how to proceed. It is quite difficult, nowever, for
a young woman without friends here in the city to make arrangements that
would be much cheaper than those suggested above.

1 know that Margaret would be wvery happy to meet Miss Miller
while she is here if we could arrange such a meeting. As & matier of fact,
we would be happy to huve Miss Miller spemd the week with us were it not
for the fact that our place in Elizabeth is a little too far from the cemn-
ter of things to fit in with Miss Miller's conveniemce. Also, we will sail
for England on June 21 or June 22 to attend meetings of the Cheeloo and
the West China Board@ Governors and tc spend a few weeks on the Conti-
nent afterward. I suppose that there i- no chance that Miss Miller may be
traveling on the same steamers as ourselves. Margaret with her sister
and another young woman friend will be sailing on the Samariz Jumne 21, 1
am sailing on the Berengaria June 22. I am sorry that we have had to split
up our party but it seems that we have not been able to mike any more
satisfactory arrangement because we were unable to get accommodagions for
all of us on the Berengaria which arrives in Nogland in time for the :

[1H
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Cheeloo meeting. The Samaria is a slower boat which does not arrive un-
til a little too late for me to get to London at a safe time in advance
of the meeting.

Margdaret is quite busy this week getting our young daughter
through a healthy case of measles. Jean usually does things in a whole-
hearted manner, and her measles are no exception to the rule. She has
been quite sick for the last two days, but was feeling much more chipper
this morning when I left.

We are all profoundly distressed over the news that you and
lr.Harkness may not return to Cheeloo. Both here and om the field we
have been counting on you as among the chief pillars of the work in
Arts and Science. If we should lose you, along with Adolph and several
of the others who have alreaudy been lost, I am genuinely afraid that the
whole structure of the work in Arts and Science may come tumbling down
about our heads. W#e appreciate the tremendous difficulty of deciding in
favor of returm to such a disturbing and uncertain state of affairs as one
meets in China in these days, but we have been hoping that you and Mr.Hark-
ness weuld be able to return in spite of all the difficulties involved.
I certainiy hope that ycu have not yet decided fimally agaimst return.
Mr.Harkness seni me a brief note on May 30 accompanying a wonderfully fine
letter he wrote to Dr.Shields on that same day, setting forthe the reasons
wiy he feels you will not be able to return to Cheeloo. It seems to me
that some of the factors which have probably had the greatest weight in
influeneing your decision can and should he remediad.

for some months I have been trying to find whai has become

. of the set of lantern slides we sent you last fall. So far as I have been
able to ascertain, they were not returned to ocur office. Do you, by any
chance, still have these slides, or were they in some way lost in transii,
or misplaced alter srriving here? Possibly they might have been delive.cd
to the Methodist Board in thie building, or-the Presbyterizn Board across
the strect. It is even conceivable that thay were returned to our office
and put sway in the storeroom somewhere witnout my knowing of their arri-
val. I would appreciate it if you would give me any information that you
cean. I have had geveral occasions to use this material during the last
few months and will probably have cdlis for the slides from time to tiae
in future.

Margaret joins me in all good wishes.

Very cordially yours,

B ? 7 @/mb{k




Mandonald Physios Laboratory,
MoGill University,
Montreal, P.Q., Canada,:
June 20th., 1928,

Dear Garside,

Many thanks for your letter and returned
aorrespondenoe. I am sorry about the mistake,. The
faot is that with Boards, Missions, Unuveraities eton,
I'm so dizay, I really don't know where I belong or
who my boss is. I shall be glad to receive the news
from Tsinan and shall hope it is favorable to my
remaining another year,

With kind regards to Mrs. Garside and your-
gself, I remain,

Yours sinnersly,

P.S. Until further notione, please address me as above,

A
03},/’._
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THE MACDONALD PHYSICS LABORATORY

g

July 4th,, 1929,

| uﬁlﬁl‘t?\

Dear Garsiaie,

In the autumn, some time in Qototer I believe, I am
alaressing the Teaehers? Association of the Provence ot Quetec
on "Some Protlems of the Physics Teacher in China”", In this
connection they have asked me it we have any moving puctures ot
elucational interest., As it will be a 2001 opportunity to get
ourselves betore an intelligent aulience I saii1 1 woula fina
out from you what you had, ani what the possibility was ot using
it. Woula you at your convenience let me know what moving
pictures we have ana whether they wouli te available at that
tine,

Your letter in relpy to mine ot June 17th, was
receivea toaay ania 1 must thank you tor taking tbq%ime ana
thought to reply sc caretully, When I analyse my wishes for the
tuture I think it is quite clear that I nave but one ambition
viz, to a0 what I can to put my lepartment at Cheeloo on the map,
It seems a Jreat pity that I shoula chuck that tor no other reason
than tear ot the tuture., The langer ot doing so is imminent Just ..

the same, particularly as Just now there are ample opportunities
for attractive uciversity work in Canaas,

My work is gojng nicely with no lack ot variety in
experience, = high school teaching, university teaching, research
and tormal stuay. My summer's holiday corsists in 10in2 a jobt of
research out in the Cuetec woois tor the Quetec Forest Proaucts
Association - ana 10ing some tishing on my own! My tamily lett
yesteriay tor the sountry., Kina regaras you all,

Sincerely urs,
ki 4
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Macdonala Physics Laboratory,
McGill University, Montreal,
June 17th,, 1926,

Dear Garsiie,

Some months ago in oonneotion with ny return to Tsinan,
Dr., Armstrong sent me a copy of part ot a letter of yours to him
in which you speak in rather shockea terms about the number
of men who are leaving the University indetinitely or permancetly
anl nhence urJe the necessity of oy retufn.

This gives me the opportunity to bring to your attention
a mateer which ] am surprisel the Foardas at home have never -
ventilatei sutticiently, I aa%’ot course be quite wrong, not
being tamiliar with the situation, it so I retract. 1 hope you
will take this letter in the 8prit in which it is written, I nave
the best interests ot Chee Loo at heart,

The reasons why men - Westerners ot course - are leaving
the University vary of course. Eut it seems to me that at presentg
they center rouni one point, which when stripped ot all camoutlage
is simply that a position on the statt at Tsinan is too precarious,
Sentiment is strongly in tavor ot tilling positions with well
trainea Chinese, ana rightly so. I am in HEARTY ACCORD, there are
few it any who are not. To have any other point ot view simply
10e8 not make sense., Fut Suppose tive years hence a competent
Chinese shoull be founa L0 take charge ot the Physics Department,
To be sure, I shoula be most happy to go on working under him, I
40 not seek leadership, give me a change §0 go on ana teacn‘anu
work with the students ana I am quite bappy, but that is only one
side of it, The University may teel that U bave beconme unnecessary,
it may not te possible whige a Nesterner is in the department to
secure a Chinese tor the Directorsnip, Of% can't 20 on ani ao
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tettioient work when he knows that he is a tifth wheel,

This trings one face to tace with the problem ot coming
home ana looking for a position. I have gone through it ana I
know what it is like., I don't want to do it again., Five years
hence, with approaching age things would be bad, ten years hence
almost hopeless, It is quite aitterent having a position here
where one always acoumulates expereince which stands one in good
8teal ani where one can easily keep good and usetul contacts,
Eut experience in China is guite 1iscounted here, It goes for
nothing practically,

I 40 not think I am spinning a "yarn", I know there
are men now in Tsinan who would do much tetter work if their
future were assured, They teel that it is only a matter of a
short time till they will be considerei unnecessary, You simply
can't ask men to work unier those conaitions. I have letters now
trom triends in China upon whose juigement I can rely - not alone
in the University - who tell me quite trankly not to return to
China unless I am in a better position tive or ten years hence
of getting a position at home than I am now., This may seem a very
crule point ot view tor one whose work demands the optimum of
idesalism, tut untortunately in this rotten worli the "damnea
Zuinea" must be earnea,

I should bte interested to know how much the Roaris sense
the situation., I know the case is more easily stated than gealt
with, Please 10n't misunderstani this letter., It is not a complaint
Of injustice upon the part ot the Home Foaras. Speaking tor my
own Eoara they are emminently Just ana tair., But doc the Boaris Know
that thex men in the China Colleges are working under the handicap
ot this worry?

Chee Loo trom this distance often seems to me 1o be going
t0 pieces. Perhaps I am not closely énough in touch with them. Ot
course McRRae's loss was a blow, They lack leadership, Personal
letters I receive are tull ot the worry I have just now triea to
express, Is there not some way ot reassuring men upon the statt
that someone is tehind them ani will stay there? Something which




’ “#ould remove the paralysing intluences ot tear from the minde
of the men ani make them more efficient ani useful, It wouli put
new lite into the whole School,: ;

It you think this is something whioch shouli not be talkea
about, why you probably have a wastpaper basket! I teel that I
can write to you more frankly than to ényone else associatei with
the Boaris, hence you are the "goat"!

With kina regaras, as ever,

oours sincerely, ; 5;
bk -‘---
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McGILL UNIVERSITY
'MONTREAL

THE MACDONALD PHYSICS LABORATORY

May 30%th,,: 1930

My dear (Garside,:

ny: return to- T51nan. I had alraady asksd. DB, Armstrong to
cabls mv r331gnat10d; To have it suGQBSned that 1 mlght have

to hava goné to N.Y.: and 'seen Vou, but I was so frightfully
busy I c¢ould not det away.: '

Very sincersly yours,
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Macdonald Physiss laboratory
MoGill University, Montreal
May 30th, 1930.
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Dre. Re Teo Shields “ "‘,‘“0\
Prosident Cheeloo University, '

Tsinan, Shantung, China.

Dear Dr. Shields:

Due to pressurs of work I have postponed writing to you in de-
tail regarding my resignation. I'think it emly fair that I should make
my reasons quite clear to the University. Dr. Armstrong has no doubt com-
municated my resignation to you.

In the first place I hopw the University will elearly understand
that my resignation has nothing whatever to do with prewent or future cao-
tic conditions in China. That has never appreciably affected the mattar.

I have not lost my interest in the Sehool, but on the contrary I believe

as much as ever in the future possibilities of Cheeloo and other similar
institutions. Indeed you know already that it is the only type of mission-
ary work in which I believe. It is to me a matter of great regret that I
a-all not be associated with the futuwe development of the university. I
have perhaps put into Chesloo the best years of my life, I found it practi-
cally without a Physics department at all and I left one of the best teach-
ing collers laboratories in China., I do not need to refor to the other
phases of the university development with which I have been associated. So
much of my 1ife has gone into Cheeloo that I know you eill believe that I
do not take my present action without very serious consideration.

During the course of my correspondence with the University since
1927, I called particular attention to the unsatisfactory melation existing
between the University and the missions. In my own case this resulted in
an impossible situation in the spring and summer of 1928, I pointed out
that unless this situation was rectified I did not care to return. Now
the University has not encouraged me to think that anything will be done te
improve matters.

Another point is that I returned to Canada in 1927 determined to
put myself into the bast possible position academically with the feeling
that up to that tims I had been deprived of fair ppportunities of study
becauss of my overgenerous consideration for the wishes of the university
administration in 1922, I was also aware,as indeed the umiversity was,
that the standard of the staff at Cheeloo (Mediocal as well as Arts and
Solence) was mach lower than it should be in view of registration with the
government. It was too low from every point of view. This has been
poignantly demonstrated in your failure to sesure complete registration.

I was pastioulsily sensitive about my own shorteomings and both the umiver-
sity and the Board sfmitted the advisability of my remianing at home te
study. But in 1928 the only support the Board offered was Sheir pieus
resolutions. At the China end the C.M.B. refused point blank, upon no cleer
grounds, to grant me a fellowship. Appeals at home to Church end Y.M«C.he
organisations for assistance or work were met in a way whish was just short
of rudeness. This, in addition to my ecorrespondence withthe university and
the Board should convince anyone of my wish to retain the oldsest relation
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y Upon the otherhand, I have had the heartiest support from ‘anfe
dian Schools, MeGill University md through them from the National Research
Councils. It is rightly pointed out to me now that I have obligations to edu-
cation in my own country. I foresaw this in 1928 and the University and the
Board should have foreseen it. I ask you to seriously consider the position
in which I find myself.

F'nally and perhaps not the least of my reasons is assosiated

with t he unsatisfactory position in which Westerns in educational work in China
are placed today. There is no reason why I should go into detall, you know the
situstion ns well as I do. It is right and proper, that when compbtent Chinese
can be found they should be given positions in prefaeraenee to Westerners. This
means that no membsr of the staff can consider himself a fixture. His duty is
really to make himself dispensable as soon as possible, This is the dostrine
which has besn preached by administrators in China for the last five years, at
least. One must then face the possibility of a return, either by gracaful re-
tirement or ignomindous expulsion, to the West at any time within the next de-
cade let us say, The worvy of this is orippling the work of many on the staffs
of colleges in China today.

Over a year ago I wréts fully to Nr. Garside about this situstion
and spoke quite frankly of my own reastion to it. He replied by a most con-
siderate and thoughtful letter in which he showed his complete knowledge of
the situation. Yet Mr. Garside felt that the Boards would or could do nothing
about it. How can men work ocontentedly and af”ectively upon less than a
1iving wage with the possibility of a negessary permanent return home in five,
ten or fiftesm years. They would rturn without eapital and out of toush with
tnstitutions at home. I write with fenlingsy I have just been through the
experience of regaining, in part, my position at home and i+ has been most un-
pleasant., We have all suffered, perhaps Mrs. Harkness most o all.

In sddition to the possibility of one's ceriod of usefulness in
China terminating, there 1s the precarious financial position ‘n which the
missicn boards are today placed. I do not believe that this is temporary. I
have 1ived for three years in an atmosphere wult= apart from churches and mis-
sions and I have learned something of what intelligent people think. There
{s not any interest or con "ldence in missions a$ present popularly understood,
practiced by the shurches, These are all thoughtful and charitably minded
people with wide human interosts which a e fundamentally Christian, I am not
quoting from the erank or the oynic. The people whose opinion I refer to are
inter sted in China, in internstionalism and in the w1fars of the world from
a truly Christian point of view. They ars keenly inter-sted in institutions
such as Che-loo and Yenching when they undarstand what we are doing through
thess for international Christian understand ing and service. If these insti-
tutions are to survive and retain the confidence and interest of the West
they must make a new and an independent anpeal based upon a programme of
edueat’'on - we have had enough propaganda of half truths - in which some of
our Chinese leaders should play a prominent part.

To sum up, the reasons why I feel I cannot raturn to China, n'w
at least,arey-

(1) The unsatlisfactory relations to missions on the field, This
involves the uncertainty as to movement and repponsibility of
the sta’f, makes regular furlough fer study at periods of four
or five years uncertain and tends to keep salaries at too low a
level to live at Tsipan.
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My clear obligation to the institutions which have as:isted me
during the last three years.

P &

(8) Four of the fubure in view of the termination of one's period of
usafulness in China and lack of confidence 'n the Boards at home,

If anything I have sald will help to emphasize the necessity of
act'on which will reliave,the western membars of ths staff from unnegessary
worry heeaus= of tho uneertainty of théir futurs I shall feel that my sesig-
nation has be=n worth it.

Please belleve that I shall do what little T ecan to interost people

in Chealoo.

Convey to the staff my sincers good wishes and profound admirae
tion,

var sincerely yours,

-~ - s -

Havold W, Harkness.
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